

No. 22-6640

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

EUGENE JACKSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
Easha Anand  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Davina T. Chen  
NATIONAL SENTENCING  
RESOURCE COUNSEL  
FEDERAL PUBLIC AND  
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS

Michael Caruso  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
Andrew L. Adler  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
1 East Broward Blvd.  
Suite 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 356-7436  
Andrew\_Adler@fd.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. ACCA’s statutory text and structure support petitioner’s time-of-federal-offense rule.....	2
II. The time-of-federal-offense rule best comports with the Court’s precedent .....	7
III. The time-of-federal-offense rule respects foundational principles .....	11
IV. The time-of-federal-offense rule avoids unjustified anomalies .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Scarlett</i> , 300 U.S. 471 (1937).....	9
<i>CompSource Mut. Ins. Co. v. State ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 435 P.3d 90 (Okla. 2018).....	15
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	7
<i>Engel v. Davenport</i> , 271 U.S. (1926).....	8
<i>George Williams College v. Village of Williams Bay</i> , 7 N.W.2d 891 (Wis. 1943) .....	15
<i>Haw. Providers Network, Inc. v. AIG Haw. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 233 (Haw. 2004).....	15
<i>Interstate Consol. St. Ry. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 207 U.S. 79 (1907).....	9
<i>Jam v. Int'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	14
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	16
<i>Matter of Commitment of Edward S.</i> , 570 A.2d 917 (N.J. 1990) .....	15
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 14

<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	11
<i>Panama R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924).....	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	7, 16, 17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 215 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 48 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3, Ex Post Facto Clause.....	7, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) .....	6

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	3, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(5).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	5, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(i).....	16, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	3, 4, 5, 9, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)(3).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(H)(ii).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 802(6).....	9, 15
21 U.S.C. § 802(57).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 812(a).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 859(b).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 860(b).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 861(c).....	17
Armed Career Criminal Act, Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2185 (1984).....	1–9, 11–19
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1971).....	3–4, 9, 10, 14, 15
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Singer, Norman & Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2022).....	15
